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1. Introduction
In the last meeting, the link level simulation assumption was approved [1]:
	Parameter
	Value 

	Carrier frequency
	29 GHz (n257), 39 GHz (n260) and 48GHz (n262)

	CBW
	50 MHz, 100MHz

	SCS
	120 kHz

	Allocated RBs
	Full allocation

	Propagation
	TDL-A  30ns delay spread, 35Hz Doppler frequency
TDL-D 30ns delay spread, 35Hz Doppler frequency
Static (AWGN)

	MCS
	64QAM: 
CP-OFDM: MCS 23, 24 in TS 38.214 Table 5.1.3.1-1, other MCSs are not precluded.
DFT-s-OFDM: MCS 22, 23 in TS 38.214 Table 6.1.4.1-1, other MCSs are not precluded.
256QAM: 
CP-OFDM/DFT-s-OFDM: MCS 21, 23 in TS 38.214 Table 5.1.3.1-2, other MCSs are not precluded.
Baseline: fixed MCSs

	Symbol type 
	CP-OFDM; DFT-s-OFDM

	HARQ 
	8, None 

	Antenna configuration
	Fading channel: 2x2 for Rank1 and Rank2, Low correlation
Static channel: 1x2 for Rank1, 2x2 for Rank2 (using the diagonal matrix)

	Channel estimation 
	Practical 

	Receiver type
	MMSE

	PUSCH configuration
	Type A mapping, Start symbol 0, Duration 14 

	DMRS configuration
	Type 1, Single symbol, 1 additional DMRS

	PTRS configuration
	CP-OFDM: KPTRS : 2 (every 2 RBs), LPTRS : 1 (every 1 symbol)


DFT-s-OFDM: (,)=(4, 4), LPTRS : 1 (every 1 symbol)

	Phase noise compensation
	Practical based on PTRS

	Phase noise model
	TR 38.803 model (in section 6.1.10 and section 6.1.11)
modelled Phase noise for TX and RX
Option a): example1 (UE) + example1(BS)
Option b): example2 (UE) + example2(BS)
Option d): example1 (UE) + example2(BS)

	txEVM + rxEVM excluding phase noise for 256QAM
	txEVM: 3%, 3.5%, 4%, rxEVM: 3%, 3.5%, 4%
Option 1: txEVM >= rxEVM; 

	Other parameters
	follow assumptions in TS38.104 Section 11.2.2 .



In this contribution, we further provide our link level simulation results.
2. Discussion
2.1 link level simulation
· 29 GHz
· TDL-A
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· TDL-D
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· AWGN
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The simulation results above are summarized as follows.

Observation 1：The UL 256 QAM under 29 GHz can achieve performance gain at: 
	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =3%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	22.0 dB
	22.8 dB
	20 dB
	21 dB
	18 dB
	19.2 dB

	CP-OFDM
	22.5 dB
	23.8 dB
	20.3 dB
	21.5 dB
	19.2 dB
	19.7 dB




	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =3.5%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	22.2 dB
	23.1 dB
	20.3 dB
	21.2 dB
	18.5 dB
	19.5 dB

	CP-OFDM
	22.7 dB
	24 dB
	20.8 dB
	21.8 dB
	19.5 dB
	19.7 dB



	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =4%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	22.9 dB
	23.5 dB
	20.6 dB
	21.5 dB
	19.2 dB
	19.7 dB

	CP-OFDM
	23.2 dB
	24.7 dB
	21.2 dB
	22 dB
	19.8 dB
	19.9 dB




· 39 GHz
· TDL-A
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· TDL-D
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· AWGN
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Observation 2：The UL 256 QAM under 39 GHz can achieve performance gain at: 
	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =3%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	24 dB
	27 dB
	22.3 dB
	25.8 dB
	19.9 dB
	22 dB

	CP-OFDM
	28 dB
	N/A
	24 dB
	N.A.
	21.5 dB
	26 dB




	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =3.5%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	24.4 dB
	27.5 dB
	23 dB
	26 dB
	20 dB
	23 dB

	CP-OFDM
	29.2 dB
	N/A
	25 dB
	N.A.
	21.8 dB
	28 dB



	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =4%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	24.8 dB
	28.2 dB
	23.3 dB
	28 dB
	20.3 dB
	23 dB

	CP-OFDM
	34 dB
	N/A
	25.8 dB
	N.A.
	22 dB
	30 dB




· 48 GHz
· TDL-A
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· TDL-D
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· AWGN
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Observation 3：The UL 256 QAM is hard to bring performance gain under 48 GHz

2.2 System level simulation
In [2], we provide an initial system level evaluation for UL 256QAM and the results shows only few UEs can achieve 26 dB target SNR at BS side. Unlike DL scenario, the output power of UE is limited and although UL 256 QAM can be proved to bring performance gain in link level simulation, it is hard for UE to perform a high SNR at BS side. In addition, when UE try to achieve a high SNR at BS side, the output power of UE is larger and the adjacent channel interference can not be ignored during the simulation. The ACIR in TR 38.803 can be the baseline for further evaluation.

Observation 4: The system level simulation is needed to show whether the UE can achieve target SNR at BS side.  

Proposal: Taking the following system level simulation assumption as starting point for further evaluation:


[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]Table I system level simulation assumptions
	Parameters
	Urban macro
	Indoor

	Network layout
	hexagonal grid, 19 macro sites, 3 sectors per site with wrap around
	50m x 120m, 12BSs

	Inter-site distance
	200m (baseline)
300m (optional)
	20m

	BS antenna height
	25 m
	3 m

	UE location
	Outdoor/indoor
	Outdoor and indoor
	Indoor

	
	Indoor UE ratio
	20%
	

	
	Low/high Penetration loss ratio
	50% low loss, 50% high loss
	

	
	LOS/NLOS
	LOS and NLOS
	LOS and NLOS

	
	UE antenna height
	Same as 3D-UMa in TR 36.873
	1 m

	UE distribution (horizontal)
	Uniform

	Minimum BS - UE distance (2D)
	35 m
	0 m

	Shadowing correlation
	Between cells: 1.0
Between sites: 0.5
	

	Pathloss 
	UMa LOS and NLOS in table 5.2.2.1-1 of 38.803
	InH - Office LOS and NLOS in table 5.2.2.1-1 of 38.803

	Carrier frequency
	29GHz

	BS antenna configuration
	(Mg, Ng, M, N, P) = (1, 1, 8, 16, 2)
(dv, dh) = (0.5λ, 0.5λ)
GE,max = 8 dBi
	(Mg, Ng, M, N, P) = (1, 1, 8, 16, 2)
(dv, dh) = (0.5λ, 0.5λ)
GE,max = 5 dBi

	UE antenna configuration
	PC1/PC5:
(Mg, Ng, M, N, P) = (1, 1, 4, 4, 2) (dv, dh) = (0.5λ, 0.5λ)
GE,max = 5 dBi
PC3:
(Mg, Ng, M, N, P) = (1, 1, 2, 2, 2) (dv, dh) = (0.5λ, 0.5λ)
GE,max = 5 dBi

	System bandwidth
	200MHz

	ACIR
	15 dB

	Target SNR at BS side
	[25] dB

	UE max output power
	PC1: 35 dBm/PC3: 23 dBm/PC5: 23 dBm 



3. Conclusion
In this contribution, we share our simulation results of 
Observation 1：The UL 256 QAM under 29 GHz can achieve performance gain at: 
	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =3%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	22.0 dB
	22.8 dB
	20 dB
	21 dB
	18 dB
	19.2 dB

	CP-OFDM
	22.5 dB
	23.8 dB
	20.3 dB
	21.5 dB
	19.2 dB
	19.7 dB




	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =3.5%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	22.2 dB
	23.1 dB
	20.3 dB
	21.2 dB
	18.5 dB
	19.5 dB

	CP-OFDM
	22.7 dB
	24 dB
	20.8 dB
	21.8 dB
	19.5 dB
	19.7 dB



	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =4%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	22.9 dB
	23.5 dB
	20.6 dB
	21.5 dB
	19.2 dB
	19.7 dB

	CP-OFDM
	23.2 dB
	24.7 dB
	21.2 dB
	22 dB
	19.8 dB
	19.9 dB


Observation 2：The UL 256 QAM under 39 GHz can achieve performance gain at: 
	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =3%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	24 dB
	27 dB
	22.3 dB
	25.8 dB
	19.9 dB
	22 dB

	CP-OFDM
	28 dB
	N/A
	24 dB
	N.A.
	21.5 dB
	26 dB




	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =3.5%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	24.4 dB
	27.5 dB
	23 dB
	26 dB
	20 dB
	23 dB

	CP-OFDM
	29.2 dB
	N/A
	25 dB
	N.A.
	21.8 dB
	28 dB



	Tx_EVM = Rx_EVM =4%
	TDL-A
	TDL-D
	AWGN

	
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz
	50 MHz
	100MHz

	DFT-s-OFDM
	24.8 dB
	28.2 dB
	23.3 dB
	28 dB
	20.3 dB
	23 dB

	CP-OFDM
	34 dB
	N/A
	25.8 dB
	N.A.
	22 dB
	30 dB


Observation 3：The UL 256 QAM is hard to bring performance gain under 48 GHz
Observation 4: The system level simulation is needed to show whether the UE can achieve target SNR at BS side.  
[bookmark: _GoBack]
Proposal: Taking the following system level simulation assumption as starting point for further evaluation:

Table I system level simulation assumptions
	Parameters
	Urban macro
	Indoor

	Network layout
	hexagonal grid, 19 macro sites, 3 sectors per site with wrap around
	50m x 120m, 12BSs

	Inter-site distance
	200m (baseline)
300m (optional)
	20m

	BS antenna height
	25 m
	3 m

	UE location
	Outdoor/indoor
	Outdoor and indoor
	Indoor

	
	Indoor UE ratio
	20%
	

	
	Low/high Penetration loss ratio
	50% low loss, 50% high loss
	

	
	LOS/NLOS
	LOS and NLOS
	LOS and NLOS

	
	UE antenna height
	Same as 3D-UMa in TR 36.873
	1 m

	UE distribution (horizontal)
	Uniform

	Minimum BS - UE distance (2D)
	35 m
	0 m

	Shadowing correlation
	Between cells: 1.0
Between sites: 0.5
	

	Pathloss 
	UMa LOS and NLOS in table 5.2.2.1-1 of 38.803
	InH - Office LOS and NLOS in table 5.2.2.1-1 of 38.803

	Carrier frequency
	29GHz

	BS antenna configuration
	(Mg, Ng, M, N, P) = (1, 1, 8, 16, 2)
(dv, dh) = (0.5λ, 0.5λ)
GE,max = 8 dBi
	(Mg, Ng, M, N, P) = (1, 1, 8, 16, 2)
(dv, dh) = (0.5λ, 0.5λ)
GE,max = 5 dBi

	UE antenna configuration
	PC1/PC5:
(Mg, Ng, M, N, P) = (1, 1, 4, 4, 2) (dv, dh) = (0.5λ, 0.5λ)
GE,max = 5 dBi
PC3:
(Mg, Ng, M, N, P) = (1, 1, 2, 2, 2) (dv, dh) = (0.5λ, 0.5λ)
GE,max = 5 dBi

	System bandwidth
	200MHz

	ACIR
	15 dB

	Target SNR at BS side
	[25] dB

	UE max output power
	PC1: 35 dBm/PC3: 23 dBm/PC5: 23 dBm 



4. References
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